ESTATE OF STEPHEN B. BLAND et al v. ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN et al Doc. 69

UNITED STATESDISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ESTATE OF STEVEN BLANDgt al.,
Plaintiffs,

V. 05ev-2124 RCL)

ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN et al.,

Defendants.

N N N N N s N N N N N

MEMORANDUM OPINION

Liability

This civil action was filed under 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7) and arises out of the bombing of
the United States Marine barracks in Beirut, Lebanon on October 23, $88Bland v. Islamic
Republic of Iran, No. 05CV-2124RCL (D.D.C. 2005)Dkt. # 2 (Complaint) There are nearly
100 plaintiffs in this action, which includes numerous estates of those service mé&ifibenn
the terrorist attack and dozens of family members of those who were killgjdredi during the
terroristincident. On December 6, 2006, this Court took judicial notice of the findings of fact
and conclusions of law iReterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran, which also concerns the Marine
barracks bombingsee 264 F. Supp. 2d 47 (D.D.C. 2003), and entered judgment in favor of the
plaintiffs and against Iran with respect to all issues of liabilBland, Dkt. # 15. This Court
then referred this action to a special master for consideration of plaiol#isis for damages
Seeid. Dkt. ## 15-16.

On March D, 2008, and while this action was still pending with the special master under

8 1605(a)(7), plaintiffs timely filed a motion seeking to proceed under the nensptansored

Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/district-of-columbia/dcdce/1:2005cv02124/117685/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/district-of-columbia/dcdce/1:2005cv02124/117685/69/
http://dockets.justia.com/

terrorism exceptionf the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act (“FSIA2J8 U.S.C. § 1605ASee
id. Dkt. # 17. This Gourt granted plaintiffs’ motion, holdinilpat plaintiffs followed the proper
procedures to qualiffor retroactive treatmeninder the National Defense Authorization Act of
2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181 § 1083(c)(Bland, Dkt. # 19. This enableglaintiffs to take
advantage of the nestate sponsored terrorism exceptiotheir claims before the special
master.Seeid. Since the issue of liability has been previously setttesCourt now turns to
examine the damagescommended by the special master.

. Damages

Damages available under the FSifeated cause of action “include economic damages,
solatium, pain and suffering, and punitive damages.” 28 U.S.C. 8 1605A(c). Accordingly, those
who survived the attackhayrecover damages for their pain and suffering, as well as any other
economic losses caused by their injuries; estates of those who did not surviveogan re
economic losses stemming from wrongful death of the decedent; familyereodn recover
solatium for their emotional injury; and all plaintiffs can recover punitive damagmere v.
Islamic Republic of Iran, 700 F. Supp. 2d 52, 82-83 (2010).

“To obtain damages against defendants in an FSIA action, the plaintiff must lpadve t
the consequences of the defant$’ conduct were ‘reasonably certain (i.e., more likely than not)
to occur, and must prove the amount of the damages by a reasonable estimate owitbighéent
[Circuit’s] application of the American rule on damageslazar v. Islamic Republic of Iran,

370 F. Supp. 2d 105, 115-16 (quotHidl v. Republic of Irag, 328 F.3d 680, 681 (D.C. Cir.
2003) (internal quotationmmitted)). As discusseth Peterson |1, plaintiffs have proven that the

defendants’ commission of actsedtrajudicial killing aml provision of material support and



resources for such killing wasasonably certain +eand indeed intendegd—cause injury to
plaintiffs. Peterson v. Isamic Republic of Iran (Peterson 11), 515 F. Supp. 2d 25, 37 (2007)

The Court herebADOPTS just adt did in Peterson andValore, all facts foundy and
recommendationsiade by the special mastetating tothe damages suffered bif plaintiffs in
this case.ld. at52-53 Valore, 700 F. Suppat84—-87. However, tere the special master has
deviatedrom the damages framewotlkat this Court has applied in previous cadbsse
amounts shall be altered so as to conform with the respective award amouwrth’set the
framework Peterson|l, 515 F. Supp. 2d at 52-53hefinal damages awarddd each plaintiff
arecontainedn the table located withithe separate Order and Judgment issued this date, and
this Court discusses belamyalterations it makew® the speal master recommendations

A. Pain and Suffering of Survivors

Assessing approaie damages for physical injury or mental disability dapend upon a
myriad of factorssuch as “the severity of the pain immediately following the injury, the length
of hospitalization, and the extent of the impairment that will remain with the viotithé rest
of his or her life.” Peterson 11, 515 F. Supp. 2d 25, n.26 (D.D.C. 2007) (citBigisv. ISlamic
Republic of Iran, 459 F. Supp. 2d 40, 59 (D.D.C. 2006)).Phterson, this Court adopted a
general procedure for the calculation of damagedagins with the baseline assumption that
persons suffering substantial injuries in terrorist attacks are entitled to $5 nmillion
compensatory damagehd. at 54. In applying this general approach, this Court has explained
that it will “depart upwardrbm this baseline to $7-$12 million in more severe instances of
physical and psychological pain, such as where victims suffered refatioeé numerous and
severe injuries, were rendered quadripeligic, partially lost vision andchgeariwere mistaken

for dead,Valore, 700 F. Supp. 2d at 84, and will “depart downward to $2—$3 million where



victims suffered only minor shrapnel injuries or minor injury from sraaths fire’ id.

However, “i[f] death was instantaneous there can be no recovety Elahi v. Islamic Republic

of Iran, 124 F. Supp. 2d 97, 112 (D.C. 2000) (citation omitted). On the other hand, victims who
survived a few minutes to a few hours after the bombing typically receive ad afkil

million. 1d.

Again, this CourADOPTSall of special master awasdor pain and suffering unless
otherwise discussed below. This Court also discusses below each situation whpeeitide
master departed upward or downward from the previously established damagesfiame

1 Upward Departures.

The special master recomnued an upward departure for two individuals. John Gibson
suffered from singed lungs, “second degree burns on his face, upper body, torso, back buttocks
and back of his legs; a left frontal fracture of his skull; an intracraarabloma; a perforated
eadrum; and a retinal occlusion” as a result of the explosion at the Bp&cial Master Rpt.

Dkt # 65. Over a long period of time he underwent a number of pairdoédures to treat his
injuries but he remains “essentially cresged, has never regained sight in [one] eye, and suffers
from double-vision and trouble with depth perceptioH& alsdost a portion of his skull that

was replaced with plastid-de presently has a Veteraddministrationdisability rating of 90%

and sill suffers from nightmaresntense headachedguble-vision, shorterm memory lossand
ringing in his ears.In light of his disabity rating and the exceptionaéverity of Mr. Gibson’s
injuries, the Court agrees with theegialmaster and will degrt upward from $5,000,000 to
$8,000,000.

Emmanuel Simmons suffered from “a collapsed lung, second and third-degree burns on

his face, chest, arms and thigh, burst ear drums and shrapnel embedded in his agss’and |



Special Master RpDkt. # 49. Mr. Simmons had a skin graft attached to his face among other
surgeries, and for a long timemained “extremely setfonscious that other people were staring
at him.” He received a 100% disability rating from the Veterans Administrapion discharge.
He mntinues to have flashbacks of the bombing. In light of his disability rating and the
exceptional severity of Mr. Simmons’ injuries, the Court agrees withpiba@amaster and will
depart upward from $5,000,000 to $7,000,000.
2. Downward Departures

The specialmaster recommended a downward departuredeenindividuals. Alan
Anderson witnessed the “mushroom cloud” over the BLT andt}‘féfe ground moving.”
Special Master Rpt. Dkt. 3. He did not suffer any physical injury in the attatke Veterans
Administrationrated Mr. Anderson 50% disablédm PostTraumatic Stress Disorder
(“PTSD”) he acquireés a result of the bombing. The Court concludes that Mr. Anderson
suffered severe emotional injuries, but considering his lack of physjeaés) the Court will
heed the special master’s recommendation to depart down from $5,000,000 to $1,500,000.

John Hendrickson was knocked unconscious as a result of the blast but later assisted in
the rescue efforts at the scene of the explos8pecialMaster Rpt. Dkt. # 68He diedon April
13, 1990 from raltiple sclerosis. After examining extensive exp@ports, the gecialmaster
concluded that there was no nexus between the onset of Mr. Hendrickstiperaclerosis
and the bombing. This Court concurs, but nonetheless notes that Mr. Hendrickson did suffer
from PTSDfor a number of years upon returning to the United States. In light of the PTSD
suffered by Mr. Hendrickson but lack of other severe physical injuries, the Widwagree with

thespecialmaster that a downward departure from $5,000,000 to $1,500,68fuised



Renard Manley was sleeping on the third floor of the BLT when the blast buried him i
rubble. Special Master Rpt. Dkt. # 47. He received contusions and laceratienagovost of
his body. He was confingd a wheelchair for a few weeks and then remained on crutches for a
year. He received a 50% Veteragxdministrationdisability rating for PTSD. The Court
concludes that Mr. Manley suffered severe emotional injuries, but consideringttite of his
physical injuries the Court will agree with tgeecialmaster that a downward departure from
$5,000,000 to $4,000,000 is required.

Samuel Palmer was sleeping in the basement of the BLT when he was buried by the
blast. Special Master Rpt. Dkt. # 35. He suffered an unspecified head injury, a hole in his
eardrum, and a broken foot. To this day he continues to suffer pain and swelling in tfzgt foot,
well assleep, and mood disorders. He currently holds a 18%re&nsAdministrationdisability
rating for his hearing loss, 50% for his PTSD, and 30% for his foot, for a conthsadality
rating of 80%. Theecialmaster concludethata downward departure from $5,000,000 to
$3,000,000vas necessaryHowever, given theeverity of Mr. Palmer's/eterans
Administrationdisability ratingcoupled with the lifelong pain his foot has caused him, the Court
finds that the gecialmaster’'s downward departure was excessive, and accordingly, awards Mr.
Palmer $4,500,000 for his pain and suffering.

Robert Rucker was shaving in a facil@g meters awayrom the BLT when the
explosion caused “lacerations on his left arm, bruising, blurred vision, impairedgeadra
sore head from being hit by concrete.” Special MasterPytt.#59. He does not yet have a
VeteransAdministrationdisability rating, but his medical recordesmonstratéhat he has been
diagnosed with PTSD. The Court agrees with ffecmlmaster that a downward departure from

$5,000,000 to $2,000,000 is required because of the nature of Mr. Rucker’s injuries.



Ronald Walker was patrolling about 150 yards away from the BLT when the explosi
occurred. Special Master Rjpkt. # 35. He sufferedlaceations to his thigh and rib cagéd.
Years later, he received/7@% disability rating from the &eransAdministrationas a result of
PTSD. Because of the less severe nature of his physical injuries, whilecoointiisg the
severe psychological and emotional toll he suffered, this Court agrees wigietha master
that a downward departure from $5,000,000 to $2,000,0@@ isred

Galen Weber was immediatedytside the BLT sleeping in a tent when the explosion
occurred. Special Master Rptkt. # 29. He suffered a leg injury and received treatment for 7
or 8days after the attack. He received a Vetersgiministrationdisability rating of 10% for the
leg injury and 10% for degenerative discs in his back, but only the leg injury whstatite to
the Beirut bombing. In light of these circumstances, thigtGmgrees with thepecialmaster
that a downward departure from $5,000,000 to $2,000,000 is required.

B. Economic L oss

In addition to pain and suffering, several plaintiffs who survived the attack andadleses
of several survivors have proven to theésfaction of thespecialmaster, and thus to the
satisfaction of the Court, lost wages resulting from permanent and delglitguries suffered
in the attack or loss of accretions to the estate resulting from the wrongfalafelecedents in
the attak. SeeValore, 700 F. Supp. 2d at 83-he Court therefore ADOPT®ithout
modificationthe damages awarded for economic loss recommended by the special master.

C. Solatium

This Court developed a standardized approach fok ik&éntional infliction of
emotional distress, or solatium, claimHeiser v. ISlamic Republic of Iran, where it surveyed

past awards in the context of deceased victims of terrorism to determinsaded on averages,



“[s]pouses typically receive greater damage awards thantpdogrchildren], who, in turn,

typically receive greater awards than sibling486 F. Supp. 2d 229, 269 (2006). Relying upon
the average awards, thieiser Court articulated a framework in which spouses of deceased
victims were awarded approximately 8@lion, while parents received $5 million and siblings
received $2.5 million.ld.; see also Valore, 700 F. Supp. 2d at 85 (observing that courts have
“adopted the framework set forth Heiser as ‘an appropriate measure of damages for the family
memberof victims™) (quotingPeterson I, 515 F. Supp. 2d at 51). As this Court recently
explained, in the context of distress resulting from injury to loved onather than death

courts have applied a framework where “awards are ‘valued at half of the aovéadsly

members of the deceased$4 million, $2.5 million and $1.25 million to spouses, parents, and
siblings, respectively."Oveiss v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 768 F. Supp. 2d 16, 26 n.10 (D.D.C.
2011) (quotingvalore, 700 F. Supp. 2d at 85). Chidh of a deceased victim typically receive

an award of $3 million, while children of a surviving victim receive $1.5 milliSiern v.

Islamic Republic of Iran, 271 F. Supp. 2d 286, 301 (D.D.C. 2003). “[C]urrent spouses who were
not yet married to an injured serviceman at the time of the attack . . . are amgraufhef
plaintiffs who cannot recover damages . . Péterson I, 515 F. Supp. 2d at 45 n.21.

In applying this framework, however, courts must be wary that “[tlhese numbease
not set in stone Murphy v. Isamic Republic of Iran, 740 F. Supp. 2d 51, 79 (2010), and that
deviations may be warranted whenmter alia, “evidence establish[es] an especially close
relationship between the plaintiff and decedent, particularly in comparison to thal nor
interactions to be expected given the familial relationship; medical proef/efespain, grief or

suffering on behalf of the claimant [is presented]; and circumstancesradimguhe terrorist



attack [rendered] the suffering particularly m@rcute or agonizing.Oveissi, 768 F. Supp. 2d at
26-27.

This Court ADOPTS all of special master awards for solatium unless oseetvgcussed
below. This Court also discusses below each situation where the special masted dgyeard
or downward from the previously established damages framework.

1 Upward Departures.

Thespecialmaster did not recommend—nor does the Court thiagpropriate—
graning upward departures for any of the solatium claims in this chmsslvertently, e special
masterappearso have granted upward departures to two plaintiffs.

Tena WalketJones’s brotheEric Walkerwaskilled instantaneously by the explosion.
Special Master RpDkt. # 31. As previously discussed, a sibling of a deceased servicemember
typically receives &2.5 millionsolatium award under théeiser framework 466 F. Supp. 2d at
269. The special mast@oncluded that “no evidence has been put forward” warranting a
departure from the baselinkd. However, the special master nonetheless awarded Ms. Walker
Jones solatium damages of $3 million. Therefore, this Court will correct thid twsls.
WalkerJones and reduce it to $2.5 million.

Ronnie Walker’s father Ronald Walker survived the attack, albeit suffeamere PTSD
as a result. Special Mter Rpt. Dkt. # 33. As previously discussed, a child of a surviving
servicemember typically receives a%fillion solatium awardSee Stern, 271 F. Supp. 2dt
301. The special master explained that “nothing in the record” compelled aatefiai he
established framework. Howevéhne special master nonetheless awafednie Walker $2.5
million in solatium damagesTherefore, this Court will correct the award to Ronnie Walker and

reduce it to $1.5 million.



2. Downward Departures

The special masr recommended downward departureddar individuals. Thelma
Anderson was, understandabiyery very scared” before discovering that her son, Alan
Anderson, was alive and unharmed by the explosion. Special Master Rpt. DkiAkag3ater
sufferedfrom PTSD. While the Court concludes that Ms. Anderson suffered emotional injury,
consideringher son’dack of physical injuries the Court will heed the special master’s
recommendation to depart down from $5,000,000 to $1,000,000.

John David Hendrickson and Tyson Hendrickson, the sons of John Hendrickson, as well
as his wifeDeborah Ryanalso suffered emotional trauma as a result of Mr. Hendrickson’s
injuries in Beirut. Special Master Rpt. Dkt. #68. However, as previously discuss=e, was
no convincing evidence that Mr. Hendrickson’s multiple sclerosis, leading to his @aath,
caused by the Beirut bombing. In light of the $1,500,000 award Mr. Hendrickson received for
his pain and suffering related to the bombing, the Court does not tlaipgropriate for the
children and spouse to recover more than the victim. Therefore, the Court agrebs with t
special master that John David and Tyson should receive solatium awards of $750,000 and
Deborah Ryarshould receive a solatium award of $1,000,000.

D. Punitive Damages

In assessing punitive damages, this Court has observed that any award mustioalance
concern that “[rlecurrent awards in case after case arising out of the same fartarcaally
cripple a defendant, over-punishing the same conduct through repeated awardiewith lit
deterrent effect . ..,” Murphy, 740 F. Supp. 2d at 75, against the need to continue to deter “the
brutal actions of defendants in planning, supporting and aiding the execution of [terrorist

attacks],”"Rimkus v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 750 F. Supp. 2d at 163, 184 (D.D.C. 20109.

10



accomplish this goal, this Court—relying on the Supreme Court’s opiniBhiliip Morris USA
v. Williams, 549 U.S. 346 (2007)+heldthat the calculation of punitive damages in subsequent
related actions should be dirgctied to the ratio of punitive to compensatory damages set forth
in earlier casesMurphy, 740 F. Supp. 2d at 76. ThusNturphy this Court applied the ratio of
$3.44 established Malore—an earlier FSIA casarising out of the Beirut bombindd. at82-
83 (citingValore, 700 F. Supp. 2d at 52Here, the Court will again apply this sa$®44 ratio,
which has been established as the standard ratio applicable to cases arisingedeinftt
bombing. Appication of this ratio results in a total punitidamagesward of $955,652,324.
[11.  CONCLUSION

In closing, the Courappreciateplaintiffs’ selfless sacrifice and theersistent efforts to
hold Iran and MOIS accountable for their support of terrorism. The Court conclutles tha
defendantdran andMOIS mustbe punished to the fullest extent legally possible for the
bombing in Beirut on October 23, 1988Bhis horrific actimpactedcountless individuals and
their families nearlyone hundred of whorareparties to this lawsuitThis Court hopes that the
victims and their familiesnayfind somemeasure o$olacefrom this Court’sfinal judgment.
For the reasons set forth above, the Court finds that defendants are respongialetiiis’
injuries and thus liable under the FSIA's stgpensored terrorism exception for $227,805,908 in
compensatorgamagesind $955,652,324 in punitive damagies a total award of
$1,233,458,232.

A separate Order and Judgment consistent with these findings shall leel ¢éniedate.

SO ORDERED.

Signed by Royce C. Lambbr Chief Judge, oBecembefl, 2011.

11



